

No. 23-1323

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

MARK TRAMMELL
JOSH DIXON
ERIC SELL
Center for American
Liberty
1311 South Main St.
Suite 207
Mount Airy, MD 21771

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue
Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
(703) 574-1654

July 18, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Center for American Liberty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Fifth Circuit Erred by Reading a
 “Multimember Board” Exception into Article II’s
 Grant of Executive Power..... 4

 II. The Executive Power Includes the Power to
 Remove Principal Officers 6

 a. The Power to Remove Principal Officers is
 Part of the Executive Power 6

 b. The Executive Power Includes the Duty to
 Implement the Law 10

 c. The Power to Remove Principal Officers is a
 Necessary Precondition to Exercising the
 Executive Power to Implement the Law 11

 d. The Presence of a Multimember Board is
 Immaterial to the Constitutional Allocation of
 Executive Power..... 13

III. Clarifying the Reach of <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> is Important Because it Implicates Basic Democratic Accountability.....	15
IV. Concerns About Democratic Accountability are Particularly Salient for the CPSC	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	13
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	1
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	9, 12, 14
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) ...	2, 5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939, 2024 WL 3237603 (U.S. July 1, 2024).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024).....	7
<i>Window Covering Manufacturers Association v. CPSC</i> , 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
---	----

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Gales ed., 1834).....	8, 12
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1765–69)	10
<i>2023 Annual Report to the President and Congress</i> , CPSC (Jan. 24, 2024), https://perma.cc/C9PH- HEQU	17
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	6, 7, 9, 11
Ari Natter, <i>US Safety Agency to Consider Ban on Gas Stoves Amid Health Fears</i> (Jan. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/BP32-R2H9	18
<i>GAO-21-56: Consumer Product Safety Commission: Actions Needed to Improve Processes for Addressing Product Defect Cases</i> , U.S. Government Accountability Office (Nov. 19, 2020), https://perma.cc/EE6C-PX4X	17
Legislative Histories, 4 <i>The Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America, 1789-1791</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford & Helen E. Veit eds., 1986).....	8

<i>Letter from Acting Chairman Robert Adler to Chairwoman Rosa DeLauro (Mar. 1, 2021), https://perma.cc/S535-G4LH</i>	17
Letters from the Federal Farmer (No. 14), <i>in</i> 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALISTT (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	12
<i>Notice of Request to Preserve All Documents and Electronically Stored Information as Defined by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34 Regarding Dreamland Baby Co., New Civil Liberties Alliance (May 9, 2024), https://perma.cc/J7YR-PEV5.....</i>	19
<i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre, The White House (Jan. 11, 2023), https://perma.cc/7QP6-VFNB.....</i>	18
<i>Remarks on an Act Granting to Congress Certain Imposts and Duties (Feb. 15, 1787), in</i> 4 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1962)	11
<i>Request for Information: Chronic Hazards Associated with Gas Ranges and Proposed Solutions, 2023 Fed. Reg. 14150 (Mar. 7, 2023)</i>	18
Rich Trumpka, Jr., <i>Beware: Weighted Infant Swaddles and Blankets are Unsafe for Sleep; Retailers Should Consider Stopping Sales</i> (Apr. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/6HQW-935W	19
<i>Statement of Chair Alexander Hoehn-Saric Regarding Gas Stoves (Jan. 11, 2023), https://perma.cc/HRM4-XAA3.....</i>	18

The Federalist No. 70 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)..... 15

Trumka Amendment 3A: Address Hazards Associated with Gas Stoves (Oct. 26, 2022), <https://perma.cc/WKB6-DMYX> 17

Rules

Rule 37.1..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 1..... 13

Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 6

Art. II, § 3 11
